City of Columbia

701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201

Agenda ltem Number: REP 86-14

Department Source: Parks and Recreation

To: City Council

From: City Manager & Staff

Council Meeting Date: September 2, 2014

Re: FY2015 P&R Commission Budget and Maplewood Home Recommendation

Documents Included With This Agenda Item

Council memo
Supporting documentation includes: Memo from Mr. Blevins, P&R Budget Presentation, Excerpts
from Minutes

Executive Summary

At their August 21, 2014 meeting, the P&R Commission unanimously voted to recommend to City
Council that the Parks & Recreation FY-2015 budget be approved as presented by the City Manager
with the exception that they would like to see the General Fund subsidy restored to the FY-2011 levels.
The Commission reviewed and voted to recommend Council approval of the proposed fee changes as
presented by the P&R staff and City Manager.

The Commission also discussed operational funding for the Boone County Historical Society and after
discussion, agreed that the current allocation of $5,000 for the Maplewood Home is appropriate under
the current budget conditions. The Commission and staff feel that if the Maplewood Home needs
significant improvements, the Department and the Society should work together and prepare a capital
roject for Council consideration on the 2015 Park Sales Tax ballot issue.

Discussion

Please see attached memo from Mr. Blevins, Chair of the Parks and Recreation Commission, regarding
the Commission’s recommendation for the FY-2015 P&R Budget.

Boone County Historical Society and Maplewood Home
Columbia Parks and Recreation’s partnership with the Boone County Historical Society (Society) dates

back to the 1970’s when both parties collaborated to restore the Maplewood Home. In 1976, the
Maplewood Home was dedicated and opened as museum. Since that time the Society has maintained a
cooperative agreement with the City of Columbia to operate Maplewood as an historic house museum,
while the City maintained ownership of the buildings and property.

The following excerpts are from a 1983 cooperative agreement between the Boone County Historical
Society and the City of Columbia:

“The Historical Society agrees to improve, repair, restore and redecorate the interior of Maplewood,...at
the expense of the Historical Society and at no expense to the City,...as funds are available to the
Historical Society for that purpose.”


mleldrid
Typewritten Text
REP 86-14


City of Columbia

701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201

“The City agrees to provide utilities at Maplewood House,...at no expense to Historical Society and
further agrees to provide security and a custodian for the Maplewood area.”

Prompted by the retirement of the park caretaker, who was a City employee, a new agreement was
executed in 1994 wherein the Boone County Historical Society would provide the caretaking services,
and the City would pay $5,000 annually for these services.

By 1997, the City was paying $7,500 annually for caretaking services and $6,000 annually for the
museum and building maintenance. Funding support for the caretaker services increased $2,000 in FY
2000, $2,500 in 2002, $500 in 2004, $500 in 2006, $500 in 2007, and $500 in 2008. (Note: In 2012, the
animal farm display was discontinued at Nifong Park, freeing up the caretaker for other duties.)

The City's annual funding support for the Maplewood Home and buildings increased $500 in 2007, and
then was reduced $1,500 in 2010 as part of the City’s budget reductions. The chart below shows the
annual funding support to BCHS from FY 1997 to FY 2014.

Fiscal | City Funding for | City Funding for Total Annual
Year Caretaker Home and Bidgs. Funding Support
1997 $7,500 $6,000 $13,500
1998 $7,500 $6,000 $13,500
1999 $7,500 $6,000 $13,500
2000 $9,500 $6,000 $15,500
2001 $9,500 $6,000 $15,500
2002 $12,000 $6,000 $18,000
2003 $12,000 $6,000 $18,000
2004 $12,500 $6,000 $18,500
2005 $12,500 $6,000 $18,500
2006 $13,000 $6,000 $19,000
2007 $13,500 $6,500 $20,000
2008 $14,000 $6,500 $20,500
2009 $14,000 $6,500 $20,500
2010 $14,000 $5,000 $19,000
2011 $14,000 $5,000 $19,000
2012 $14,000 $5,000 $19,000
2013 $14,000 $5,000 $19,000
2014 $14,000 $5,000 $19,000




City of Columbia v
701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201 ‘> <.

In addition to the annual financial support, the Parks and Recreation Department pays the utility bills for
the Home and grounds and park staff performs various repairs and improvements for the Maplewood
Home. Parks and Rec staff cleans the gutters 2-3 times a year; services the HVAC system; and
maintains the security system, exterior lighting, and fire extinguishers. For FY 2015, the Department has
budgeted $40,000 in the Capital Improvement Program to replace the roof on Maplewood Home. Below
is a list of some of the other repairs and improvements to the home funded by the Parks and Rec
Department.

FY 2011: Sealed the exterior brick and installed additional downspout extensions.

FY 2012: Painted the front porch and shutters.

FY 2013: Painted the exterior, contracted the construction of a sidewalk to the house entrance
($12,758), and contracted roof repair ($3,836).

FY 2014: Repaired the furnace, installed a drainage pipe, added a sump pump to the basement,
replaced door locks, and repaired half-moon window above the front door.

The Department greatly appreciates the services provided by the Society and as they look to recover
more of their costs, understand the need to seek additional funds from the City. Staff believes thata
capital project that corrects the deficiencies in the Maplewood Home is the preferred method for
improving the interior of the Maplewood Home. A project such as “Nifong Park Improvements” in the
amount of $150,000 or so, would be a good project to include in the next ballot issue. However, when it
comes to annual funds, the permanent Park Sales Tax can no longer be relied on as a permanent funding
source, so additional funding options may need to be considered in order to increase funding levels to
the Society.

Staff has included the same level of funding ($14,000 caretaker/$5,000 museum) for the Society in the
FY-2015 budget.

Fiscal Impact

Short-Term impact: NA
Long-Term Impact: NA

Vision, Strategic & Comprehensive Plan Impact

Vision Impact: Parks, Recreation and Greenways
Strategic Plan Impact: Health, Safety and Wellbeing
Comprehensive Plan Impact: Livable & Sustainable Communities

Suggested Council Action

Informational report only.

Legislative History

e Bg, oy

Department Appggved City Manager Approved




City of Columbia

701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS INCLUDED WITH
THIS AGENDA ITEM ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Memo from Mr. Blevins, P&R Budget Presentation, Excerpts from Minutes



lvl
) <o
4 City oF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI

Parks aAND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

Memo

To: City Council
From: B@arin Blevins, Chair, Columbia Parks & Recreation Commission
cc: Mr. Mike Matthes, City Manager

Date: August 25, 2014

Re: Commission Review of FY-2015 Budget and Fee Proposals

Staff presented the FY-2015 Parks & Recreation budget to the P&R Commission at our
August 21, 2014 meeting. After discussion, the Commission unanimously voted to approve
the FY-2015 P&R Budget with the exception that the Commission would like to see the
General Fund Subsidy to the Recreation Services Division restored to FY-2011 funding levels.

Below is a brief history of the reductions as shown in the City’s financial reports.

1. General Fund subsidy was frozen in FY-2009, FY-2010 and FY-2011 so all growth of
the P&R budget was funded with a subsidy of the Park Sales Tax (PST).

2. In FY-2010, the Department eliminated two positions in the Recreation Services
Division or additional Park Sales Tax subsidy would have had to be used.

3. InFY-2012, the General Fund subsidy to Rec Services was cut $200,000 from
$1,556,910 to $1,356,910. P&R staff was given the option for either additional
personnel cuts and closing facilities or using PST funds. Instead of reducing services
the $200,000 was replaced by PST funds.

4. In FY-2014, the General Fund subsidy to Rec Services reduced by another
$200,000. Again, the Park Sales Tax replaced these funds or citizens would have
seen a significant decrease in services.

The Commission feels that the permanent Park Sales Tax was approved by voters to
accommodate growth of the department to the benefit of Columbians and not to fund basic
functions such as cost of living adjustments, insurance, utilities, intragovernmental charges,
and other basic government costs.

Commissioners also fully understand why the General Fund subsidy was reduced and now
that the economy has improved, the Commissioners feel that it is time for the City Council and
Manager to consider restoring the subsidy or at least develop a plan where the subsidy may
eventually be brought back to FY-2011 funding levels.

The Commission also reviewed the changes proposed in the FY-2015 fee proposal and
unanimously voted to approve it as submitted.

Thank you for your service to our community and if | may answer any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

GENTRY BUILDING, ONE SOUTH 71H ST. * PO. Box 6015 ¢ CoLumsia, Missourt 65205-6015
(573) 874-7460 » FAX (573) 874-7640 ¢ TTY (573) 874-6395 » www.GoCoLUMBIAMO.Ccom

Crrvrrve Covvttstiy rnirer o Provia . Poares avn Preagravus



Budget Process Timeline

| Date Key Actions
Jan-Feb « CIP (facilities-new development or major renovations)
March « Performance measures and comparative data, fleet

replacement lists
< New position, reorganizations or increasing staff.

April-May « Update current year payroll.

FY-2015 Columbia Parks & ,
= » Estimated current FY budget and next FY base budget
Recreation Budget +  Supplemental requests (vehicles, equipment, temp staff.)

= S June « Department meetings with City Manager
Parks & Recreation Commission « Prepare budget narrative
August 21, 2014 July - Draft City Manager’ s budget prepared and published
August « Department meetings/public hearings with Commissions &
City Council

September + Council approves final budget.
+ Sept 30is last day of FY.

October « October 1 is first day of new FY budget. 2

° h- 4

. Parks and Recreation Summary
1. The Columbia Parks and T
budget is actually made up of how
many separate budgets?

2. Recreation Services Fund

A. 10 st
B. 2 3. Park Sales Tax ‘%“M
€. 8

D. 4 4. Capital Improvement Plan ¢
Et

< %

2. What is the approximate total
budget the Columbia Parks and

R ion D =
When the four budgets are Fi‘::; T*’Yt:;':? epartment for this

combined, it forms the total A. $5,000,000
budget for the Columbia P&R B. $12,000,000

Department. -~ C. $16,000,000

D. $21,000,000
E. $40,000,000




Actaal Ad) Budget  Estimated Proposed % Change

*‘::‘"é Operating Expense | “=& & .= Non-Operating

wwagov $Lds ¢ 177% 40% 230%
Utk Serves 12,548,695 s ¢ (120% i Expense L o e (e
Coptut (4 Sowam 132 SLIWIB (TN (120%)
= Sk 38—k 816,756 i o
Yot * - . <t YT ) 3821042 8% 17
Tl 1% (2]
Operaimg Experes SIASIIR  S1218EEE  S1LITEEE  S1L5MEN 65% 10%
Non-Operaning Egpenses 51.004634 S601 043 ST 516,756 B9 182% ;'h,.
Dudn Serace. 0 $5.600 5,009 HUE B2 26N .}"""“‘m“"’;m" s;: g: : svz;-l:,: s"sm 133 \\i"‘;: :: 163?;& 1352
Captal Addions $367.401 $335 900 8333900 smem  Bew 13w s g s s podierd N o  pEI%
Captal Promcts $4 406,921 §3 140 BUS $3.130.905 $2488214 % % 5% Capta) o $367 461 $335 500 $333300 $380 201 BN 132%
FTIRIN TRASE T WKWEET S s Captal Proes S4406321 _ $314D805 _ $3130805 _ $24962%4 %
Grans $5.000 21,000 $16.155 S750 mow  (22%) 2 i e
interent (529 556) $423% $33.008 533826 20% @0 %)
Fees ad Service Chamges. 34429833 $4 528 964 $4.484 952 $4 658000 8% 28%
Othwr Locsl Reverwes. $175.03 $97 . 5106422 $100 384 (L 345
Traraters 6602408  SESISO  SASSOM6 TSI (3w B2%)
Forced Account Labor L L b bd . .
Caprtal Cortr Donations s74.851 $30.000 $30.000 S0 (009%)  (190.0% Oparating Trarefers b s s e R T
Use of Fund Balace 1y 1, Forced Account Labor
Dedicstod Sowces —,ﬁ% —han b ﬁ;&“&'—“%——m- Captsl Cortr Donatons 574961 $30.000 $30.000 S0 (1000%)  (1000%

Generat Scurcos __&mw_ i UseofFundBolance  __$220000 __ S1ITO7S __ S10S400 __ $LI2044 __ 4

Total Funding Sowrces * m.nuu T15.966.571 _;gw% —&%— Dedicatod Sources. $13517624  $12451574  $12.206.342  $12.108659 (1 28%) s
Ganerai Sources S37i866s _ Siconge _ §3680200

Totat Funding Sources *  ~ §$17.736.308  $16.356.55  $15.966.571 'igiulug iR _*%

(fleet, equip...) Rmm m  dees i s e
y “ee 1% (120%) . - 20%)
$380.201 BN REV Captal 132%
$380.201 S we Co Total Operating Budget: a
: o g N $13,749,938 =
Operating Expenses. $11.457 202 P e 11,778.824 $12.548 695 65% 30% Operatng Experses $11457202 $12.184 858 $11.778824 $12.548 695 65% 30%
Non-Operating Egenses $1.004 634 $691 04! $816.756 13.9% 182% Non-Operating Expenses $1.004 684 $691.043 $712.133 $815.756 8B 18.2%
Dedt Serece $5.58 $4286 (28.2%) 262%) Debt Servce 0 $5803
Capeal Addtons. “sm :: nm.m “:mg “‘W,N‘ Be% 13.2% gw Additons. Jﬁ‘:l
Capial Projects 405 140.905 130 438214 5% @ial Projects. , 1
TomiEspenaes  —TTERT —VRINEE —HENEET SRR — e — 0T Tt —TITEN
Grants. §5 000 $27 000 $16.155 $7.500 (536%) @22% Grants $5.000 $27 0% $16,155 $7.500 (S36%) @22%)
Inarest ($29 S56) 238 s33es $33828 00% @01%) Interest {529 556 $42318 s3me s33828 20% 20 1%)
Fees and Servoe Charges $4 426 863 $4528 964 $4.49¢ 952 $4 658000 36% 28% Fees and Service Charges $4.420.863 $4 528 96t $4494 952 $4.658.000 38% a8
Other Local Reverues $175.001 $97 584 $106422 $100 584 52%) 34% Other Locel Reverues §175.00 597 S8 $106422 $100.884 B2 4%
Transtors $6.602 405 $6.545 955 $6.550 955 $6.206403 53%) 652%) Operating Transters $6.602 405 $8 545955 $6 550985 $6.206403 53I%) 52%)
Faroed Account Labor 0 0 so 50 Foroad Account Labot 50 b bl so
$74 861 $30 000 $30 000 $0 (W00 0%) (100 0%) Capital Contr Donations $74 561 $30000 $30.000 $0  (W000%) (100 0%}
Useof Fund Belsnce s st —sumeu Useof Fund Bolnce LB s sugois
Deducated Sources iﬂ.;".ﬁl $12.451.574 $12.286,342 $12,108.659 1.4%) ° Dedicatod Sources "l."‘l.ﬂl $12.451.574 $12.108.659 11.4%) 28%)
Dmeetnes _;n.n.w_ —tiR _% —th R 4&‘ Sane Sopeny _‘&_t&‘ _gmm_ _?ﬂ__& 10
Total Funding Sources * 17,236,308 $16.358,555 S $16,248,152 K _& Totat Funding Sources * 17,236.308 $16.358.555 15,966,571 $16.248.152

Operatiog Exporses STIAS7242  SIZIBAE08  S11778824  $I12548895  65% 30% Operatng Expenses $11457.22  $12184898  S1177AE24  $125488%6  65% 30%
Non-Opemting Expanses 51001854 5691043 $717.133 S816.75  130% 182% Non-Opersting Expenses. 51004584 $691.083 s $B6756 1IN 182%
Debt Senvice 0 $5.809 $5.809 S4286  (B2%)  @62%) Debt Servce $0 $5.800 $5.809 $4286  (%2%)  @62%)
“s:; ;! $335,500 $333900 ns::m 13.9% 132% Captal Addions usur.;: nsﬁﬁ ﬁmu» nsmzo: Be% 13.2%
406 921 X LI Cepital Projects . Y 130,905 43821 ;
TR "Ejzkm"‘ —%L Total Expenses * —wﬁ‘w' TIERAEE AT SR “‘%ﬁ)— _%3)'

S Capital Projects L R

Fees and Sorvioe Cny S4655000  36% 28%

Omer Loca Reveruer $:z 860 ooo SI088  (S2%)  34%

Opetating Trarsters (4 | Swlw‘: 53%) 6%
Labor ‘(’

Total CPRD

Budget:
Use of Fund Batance —S228000 _ $117O7S __ $1054000 __ $1.102084 _ 46%  _ ©6%)
S dEECEET Sixl  $16,248,152

" Total Funding




2]
3. Which of the following is NOT a
source of revenue for the department?
A. Fees & Charges

General Fund Sales Tax

B.
C. Park Sales Tax
D
E

Donations & Grants
Property Tax

Departmeht Budget: $16,248,152
Funding Sources (Operating + CIP)

Park Sales Ta:] Fees/Charges Fund Balance

General Fund
$5,296,403
32%

$5,037,493 $4,658,000 $1,102,044
29% 7%
—

1111809164 g 1 g
12 i i - WE. -
i ISR AV ATR
el
Property Tax is not a source of | (¥,
funds. 1% 14

Funding Sources *

$25 @ Dedicated Sources
uGeneral Sources

S 06 V7 ‘08 09 10 ‘11 12 13 4 1§
Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act EB PB

15

FY 2015 Total Expenditures By Category

S Capital$380,201

Utilities, .
$4,383,308 m: s 234%  Other
Misc. 5.05%

26.98% $821,042

$1,144,430
Intragov.
Charges 1 .ue 8
7.04% Training
0.16% ";e's;""d
$25,587 Supplies & rvices
Materials 46.07%

12.36% $2,008,191 $7,485,393
16

Expenditure History (in Millions) *

$17.2

~ ©
w w
- -
L L

$16.0
$16.2

o © © i}
e & o W g g g
- o = - - - o - -« -
5 v o @ > - - - " »
g & = o L.
P s Total Actual | xpenses

wgeen Total Actual Expenses without Capital Projects

9% 07 W W ‘W9 ‘11 12 13 ‘"W 1§
Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act EB PB

17

Total Employees Per Thousand

u Recreation Services WParks

'os W M WU YR B
e Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act
FY2005 FY2015
76 Employees 84.75 Employees

18




General Fund

» Provides parks, trails, facilities, and services
available to all. No fees or charges for these
services.

$3,733,869

FY 2015 Total Expenditures By Category

Supplies &
3576.676 " amrton $16,360
14.69% Travel &

Training

0.27%

Va

Millions

Personnel $441,558
Services
6z3% Utilities
General se:‘m .
isc.
Fund Capital o
$275,000 Captal  g625 305
$5,968,768 ek o
Funding Sources
mDedicated Sources
$7 @ General Sources

TS 00 V7T V8 9 ‘10 ‘11 12 13 ‘4 ‘1S
Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act EB PB
23

Géneral Fund Budget Areas*

e Administration < Forestry & Trails

e CARE » Park Mgmt Center
e Planning + Park Management &
¢ Construction Maintenance

¢ Horticulture + Park Ranger

Parsonnat Services
Supphos & Materials 12%
Travel & Tranmg 295%
intragov. Charges” 56.9%
Utites. Serwces & Msc 10.7%
Capital 14.8%
Otter S0

Total S524c428 | S5 seToee | Te%
“ntragay. charges wil now be reflecied o1 depanmental tudgels InGIDRE fo FY 15 without charges
Sumemary
Operating Expenses $4.983619  $5.357.504 $5.122796  S5693TEB  1L1% 63%
[Noa-Operating Expenses. $0 s s $0

50 0 $0 s

Captat Addaions $262809  $239.500 5237500 $275000  158%  148%
(Capital Projects duagwiez o e $0 S0 0 S0

Capes Propcts Fund; e

Total Expenses 5246428 §5507004  $5.360296 95008768  114%  66% |

g

(Other Local Revenues $101.245 $78.584 §77.473 §73.784 (4.8%) (3.7%)
$27 600 $16,156 $7,500 (538%) 722%)

Grants $5.000
(Operating Transter Pats Som Tt __$1421499 _$1.506430 1,586.4 1747991 __102%  _102%
Dedicated Sources e e — ‘:TW, B — N e

Genarat Sources SL718604 _$3 im0z _ sumin 125%  _60%
r;:—dnqm _m_ ‘Eg‘“ﬁ’ 5,360,296 5,968,768 % 66%
Intragovernment Fleet Replacement Travel & Training
Charges increase: increase: $35,500 increase: $3,730 22
$160,070

Permanent Positions

Employee Per Thousand Population
==geee Total Number of Permanent Employees
o =
w w

=]
) 2 w
~ ~ wn ~
- - 3 -

48.50

W W W W'm N msmM'e
Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act EB PB
24




General Fund Narratlve
* Total Personnel up 2.8%
-~ Affordable Health Care Act
— 1 new position: Park Ranger Supervisor
* Includes $15,000 for P&R Citizen Survey to assist
with prioritizing projects for Park Sales Tax Ballot.
» CARE restored to FY12 level in FY14 budget &
funding for FY15 remains the same.
— 104 business partners
171 CARE Trainees (22,056 hours)
159 successfully completed (93%)
— 36% offered jobs at conclusion with 87% accepting

25

Recreation Services Fund
* Recreation Services Fund also
includes maintenance of enterprise
facilities (athletic complexes,
aquatics, golf courses, and ARC).
¢ In many departments, these costs
are not associated with recreation
service funds.

[ Crange)
e

] nn-bd
FY 2013 FY 2614 g Fl unsl
Personnes Serveces 5w T8 eiem
1,

™
Supphes & Matensis S1i68.118 ; s,m'mg snmm s st l:vns 19'-5 | s
Travel & Traming 85367 | swT| s6s74 | sezar| % | oass
Iniragov. Charges S7T16518 | $6% 490, $690.490 | 18% | 1%
Services & Misc. $129333% | usEs=1 St " 2% | @%)
Capital S104852 | $% 400 ! o1% | e
Oter 063 721,644 138% | v
Totat —hr “!%‘ '117%5 0 % | oe%
e
Summary
Operating E spenses $6.473,623 $6,827 304 $6.656,028 36,854 927 30% 0a%
Non-Operating Expenses. $1004.664 $691.043 sm m $816,756 139% 18.2%
Debt Servce S0 Ss $4.286 qzs,z‘-: 26.2%)
Capital Additions. $104.852 $105201 91%

mﬁm 3 uS»ZHIE’H» ;mooa % ;ISODOO ? QJE

Intarest Revenus 329,556 $42.318 $33.808 261%)
Fees & Sorvce Charges $4.426,863 $4,528 964 $4.404,052 $4,658.600 36% 28%
Other Loca! Reverues $73.788 $21.000 528,049 $27,100 (B4%) 2.0%
Capitat Contrbition $0 50 50 50
Opor. Tms# (kom Gen Fa) $1.156,910 51156910 $1.156,010 $1.156810 00% oo%
Oper Tmst (hom Paks STaxs  $1.050,105 $1.060.606 $1.060.606 $1.091.288 29% 20%
Oper Tmsk (Oter) $74,571 $12.000 $17,000 $12.000 (29.4%) o0%
Use of Prior Year Resources __$1.041 451 1 943 125 952,044 09% 10.1%;
Dedicated Sources 7,797,130 %%% EIK) 25% 6%
$0 ;%
Total Funding Sources. $7.797.130 57,600,646 7,735,370 CIE) 5% L3

Recreation Services Fund
* Services provided for which users bear
a portion or all of the cost.

¢ Subsidized programs (youth sports,
aquatics, at-risk youth, seniors, Special
Olympics, etc.)
e Program areas include:
— Adult/Youth Sports
— Indoor/Outdoor Aquatics
- Community Recreation
— Golf /Concessions
- Senior/50+ and Oak Tours
— Classes/Special Events
~ Ad: d C:
~ Adapted Sports/Special Olympics
~ Activity and Recreation Center (ARC)

FY 2015 Total Expenditures By Category
Travel & Intragov.
$9,227 Training Intragov.§702,872
0.12% 8.86%
Supplies &
i g Utilities,
14.27% senvies s
$1,131,515 ";:%
$1,409,789
$105,201
Capital
1.33%
$3,751,524 ot
st 10.35%
ey $821,042
47.30%
28

Funding Sources
BDedicated Sources
#General Sources

Millions
- A I

W W W "M Y " 2w mM s
Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act EB PB




Expenditure History (in Millions)

o
- ) : e =
~ ~ o P i ~ > 3 o
. W 8.8 kR
3 ©
2 - 4 » o
- ) :
N - P o o =3 " ~ "
~ o 4 - &
- “» - > g © 3 ~
) P-4 »
e 4

wenipese T 02l Actual Expenses

==fipesTotal Actual Expenses without Capital Projects

T

WS 9 W7 % " ‘P M '’ ‘B ‘W ‘S

Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act EB PB

31

Recreation Services Budget

Continued funding of the Department’s |Youth $50,000
financial assistance program.

Adult $10,000

o

Proposed Fee Ordinance Changes
(This will require separate P&R Commission motion)

Department annually evaluates existing fees in relation to
» Cost recovery goals

» Market conditions

» Cost of services & facilities
» User benefit

Department recommending changes in the following
categories:

1. Fee increases for various programs/facilities

2. Establishment of new fees

3. Change in capital user fee allocation

*Already included in FY15 estimated revenues.

Permanent Positions
Employee Per Thousand Population
smefpe T 0tal Number of Permanent Employees

8
&

35.50
36.25
36.25
36.25

M W W W B MR %" " '®s
Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act EB PB
2

Recreation Services Narrative
¢ Budget includes the following subsidies:
- $1,156,910 from General Fund (same as FY14)
- $1,091,288 from Park Sales Tax ($30,682
increase over FY14)
¢ ARC budget includes $81,125 for equipment
replacement. Paid by the users via the Rec
Center Improvement Fee account.
e Revenue increases result in portable concession
trailer, new facilities at Waters-Moss, Trail
Programs and increase in fees.

1. Fee Increases

» Sports
» Adult Kickball: $26 to $27.30 = $1.30 per game
» Adult Softball: $34 to $35.70 = $1.70 per game
» Golf
» 18-Hole Weekday Green Fee: $17 to $18 = $1
> 18-Hole Weekend Green Fee: $22 to $23 = $1
» Other Golf Fees: increased accordingly
» Riechmann Pavilion
» Weekend/Holiday Rental: $450 to $510 = $60
> Weekend Wedding Special: $1,000 to $1,120 = $120
» Rock Quarry House
» $22/hour to $22-$32/hour (allows flexibility to raise)




2. Establishment of New Fees

» Golf

» 9-Hole Weekday: $13

» 9-Hole Weekday Senior: $11

» 9-Hole Twilight Weekday: $11

» 9-Hole Twilight Weekend: $13.50

» Young Adult Pass Any Day (18-29): $574

» Young Adult Pass M-F Except Holidays (18-29): $504
» Indoor Rental Facilities

» Maplewood Barn: $27/hour (Fee Ord: $27-$50)

> Moss Building: $35/hour (Fee Ord: $27-$50)

» Hillcrest Meeting Room if needed (Fee Ord: $22-$32)
» Ticketed Special Events

» $1-$20 Ticket (per ticket sold): $1 (same as last year)

» $21-$50 Ticket (per ticket sold): $2

» $51-Higher Ticket (per ticket sold): $3

37

Park Sales Tax
« First passed by Columbia voters Nov 2000
— Stephens Lake Park Acquisition &
Development

+ 1/8 cent — no sunset, primarily
used to support operations and

£ 1/8 cent renewable
pay off long-term debt of park ./
land purchases
» 1/8 cent — 5 year sunset, funds

park capital improvement
projects

1/8 cent permanent

39

Park Sales Tax

Parks Sses Taxss Recopts 35 398,000 35456 138 816110
Investment Revenue 58,160 s s1242 s1anz
Trarsier (Capatat Projects Ft)
Totai Resources

30 S 8 $2
Transfer 1o Capital Projects - Parks Projects 52916820 $2.730.000 $27MM00  $2198.214
Genersl 8 Agmimsirative Fes/ GIS Fee 812 il i $10.785

Transfer 10 General Fund for Parks $1.42149% $158643% §1586.439 Srrar e

Suspon
mmwmummsa §1¥1§§ i ¥|ﬁ‘, ;!%% ;\5!%
fesources Overinden Expenatares s o - a1
$633 $571,244

Park Sales Tax revenue has exceeded projections and is
generating revenue above expenditures.

41

3. Change in Fee Allocation

» Golf Course Improvement Fee (GCIF)

» The GCIF is based on $2.50 per green fee, and is prorated
throughout the various golf fees. Staff is proposing to reduce
this to $1.25, with the extra $1.25 being added to the Activity
Fee to support cost recovery goals.

» Rec Center (ARC) Improvement Fee (RCIF)

» The RCIF is based on $2.50 per person per activity and is
prorated throughout the various ARC fees. Staff is proposing to
reduce it to $1.25, with the extra $1.25 being added to the
Activity Fee to support cost recovery goals.

The changes above do not affect the amount that the
user pays. See example below.

FY 2015 ARC Adult Annual Pass

FY 2014 ARC Adult Annual Pass

Activity Fee  RCIF \|  Total Fee

[ s332 N _s10 /] $342 | [is8s7 $5 $342 s]
3

Park Sales Tax

Parks Sales Tawes Receipts = z
Investment Revenue 88.160) swrne 2

Teansler (Capital Projects Fa) _E_,a' —Wﬂ- -—-r-&- ——T”-
Total Resources 389869 4 6 X $5.628 522

0 $0 $0 $0

Transfer to Capital Projects - Parks Projects. 2916820 $2730.000 $2.730,000 $2198.214

General & Adnssirative Fee/ GIS Fee 812 $44.004 Saa 114 $19.785

Transfer to General Fund for Parks Support $1.421.499 $1586439 $1.566.439 $1.747 901
Operating Subsidy 10 Recreation Servioes Fd F?‘”ﬁ 1,060,606 1,060,600
Expenditures X 11,159 159

— L B, S
Park Sales Tax Estimated to bring in $5,616,110 if FY15.

Resources Over/{Under) Expenditures

$2,808,055 for 1/8 Perm PST
$2,808,055 for 1/8 Temp PST

40

~Park Sales Tax

Proposed Projected
FY 2015 FY 2016 FV 2017 _ﬁ_
e 1/8¢ Parks Saes Tax (Oporavons)  — SZBOB.065 SC.M6AZTE Eﬁ?ﬁ

FY 2019
[Temp. VB¢ Parks Salos Tax * (Capitan $2.808,065 §1,432.108
i estmont Revenue 12,412 1241 1241, 12,41, 12412
[rotal Sources TL‘ 522 ‘T&V&L Euéﬂ‘i _E%E?‘Ez‘ 2 ‘E%nu
E $19.785 $178s $19.785 $19.785
Transter 1o General Fund $1.725623 $1752790 + $1.818.294 $1820 647
Transter to Rec Senice: 2 $1.113223 $1.124.355 $1.135 509
in CIP) N 000
P om—y=on R R - — ot e
Soures OreUnder) Uses $48,306 $ame srz
d 1 171 1,
i i ki RS
PST Transfer to
General Fund: Total Perm PST
$1,747,991 — Total Perm PST $2 808.055
PST Transfer to —— oot - it
2 $2 839 279 Deficit:
Rec Services ’ )
Fund: $1,091,288 -$31,224 «




X

General Fund Subsidy
for Rec Services Fund
* FY 10 - Frozen, no increase
* FY 11 - Frozen, no increase

FY 12 — Cut $200,000, replaced with Park
Sales Tax Funds

» FY 13 — Cut $200,000, replaced with Park
Sales Tax Funds

FY 14 — No increase
FY 15 — No increase

43

Capital Improve Program

How are needs identified?

« Park and Recreation Master Plan

« Citizen Input — a citizen survey
was completed in the spring of
2010. Feedback from survey was
used to help develop ballot
proposal.

« User Group Input (CSC, Diamond
Council, Audubon, PedNet, CYFL,
Maplewood Outdoor Theater, etc.)

« Staff Priorities
¢ Council Priorities

FY15 Parks & Recreation Capitél Projects
2010 Park Sales Tax Projects
= $125,000 Barberry Park Development

+ $150,000 Cosmo-Bethel Park: Light 4 tennis courts and misc trail
improvements

« $600,000 Phase | Gans/Philips (final year of funding of $1,750,000
total)

« $50,000 Downtown Optimist Park Renovation

$100,000 MKT Trail Restroom improvements at Stadium Blvd
Access.

. :;o,ooo Nifong Park: Maplewood Roof Replacement (Annual Major
aint)

»  $35,000 Parkade Park

+ $30,000 Smithton Park Playground Surfacing

Other Funded Projects
$150,000 AOFAC - Replace Water Playground - RSR Funds
$262,000 Woodridge Park — Trail/Playground Equip - $75k
grant/donations

47

Recreation Services Fund Subsidies
$1,800,000
$1,600,000
$1,400,000 A—\—
$1,200,000 -
$1,000,000 e
$800,000 /
$600,000
$400,000
$200,000
$0 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY2014 | FY IOIL
—~General Fund Subsidy | $1,556,910 | $1,556,910 | $1,356,910 | $1,156,910 s1,155,910!$1,1ss,9mj
-=-Park Sales Tax Subsidy| $637,725 | $644,105 | $844,105 | $1,050,105 | $1,060,606 | $1,091,288
44

| cans Acquasor ama Avocy Pk
e T T T S W O T e N
(irs ocn e graminca o = § iR |5 whaw|s  Geeols wams s use
P =15 AR |6 wosk|s vese|s seos wawe s T
s =1y zwls mexls s ¥
B = 3 wo s
P I m,’
o )
. — =
5% F1)
S e 0s
193000
75000
50000
Ee T3 )
=y %
E1) )
OO ) saom
15008 78000 |
|
)
Taie o Sa Tox ks B T UMD § AMON § DMNOM § RSN § SASMS § LWOND § TRERMD
46

Barberry Park Development
$125,000 PST

48




Cosmo-Bethel Tennis Lights & Trail
$150,000

CENTRY MIDDLE SCHOUL PROPERTY

: L
Downtown Optimis

t Park Renovation

$50,000 PST

50

Nifbng Park — Maplewood Hi;me Roof
$40,000 PST (annual major maint)

51

Parkade Park — Fitness/Playground Equip
$30,000 PST (annual major maint)

o

‘ M;KT Trail - Restroom Imp
$100,000 PST

53

[ : ®
Smithton Park — Playground Surfacing
$30,000 PST (annual major maint)

_




2

Albert-Oakland Family Aquatic Center
Replace Water Playground

$150,000 Rec Services User Fee Funds

Woodridge Park — Trail/Playground Equip
$262,000 (Donation/$75k LWCF grant)

Commission Action - 2 Motions
1. Recommend approval of FY2015 Parks &
Recreation Department budget as
presented by the City Manager.

— Or, approval of FY15 budget with changes as
recommended by P&R Commission.

2. Recommend approval of FY2015
Proposed Fee Changes as presented by
the City Manager.

— Or, approval of FY15 fee changes with changes
as recommended by P&R Commission.

Other action as Commission requests.
57

10



PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION
Thursday, August 21, 2014, 7 p.m.
ARC, 1701 W. Ash

MINUTES

Commission Present: Marin Blevins, Sue Davis, Terry Kloeppel, Bill Pauls, Dan Devine, Meredith Donaldson,
Linda Hutton

Commission Absent (excused): None

Staff Present: Mike Griggs, Gabe Huffington, Erika Coffman, Tammy Miller

Blevins called the meeting to order at 7 pm.

Agenda: The agenda was approved on a motion by Davis, seconded by Donaldson.

Minutes: The July minutes were approved on a motion by Kloeppel, seconded by Pauls.

Monthly Report: The July monthly report was approved on a motion by Donaldson, seconded by Pauls.
Budget Presentation

Griggs presented the Parks and Recreation FY-2015 budget to the Commission for their comments and
feedback. He went through the timeline of the process then, went through the basics of the budget with the four
areas: general fund, recreation services fund, Park Sales Tax and capital improvement plan.

Griggs outlined the operating and non-operating expenses and operating budget. The proposed FY-15 budget
for Parks and Recreation is $16.2 million, which includes operating and capital projects.

Griggs described with charts how the total expenditures are divided as well as a history of expenditures. He
showed with the total number of Parks and Recreation employees, despite an increase of 8.75 FTE, the ratio
of staff per thousand Columbians has decreased over the past 10 years.

Highlights of the general fund include an increase in personnel costs, attributable to the Affordable Health Care
Act (increase in benefits) and addition of a new Park Ranger Supervisor position. Funds are also allotted to do
a citizen survey in preparation of the 2015 ballot issue. CARE funding remains at the same level.

Griggs then discussed the Recreation Services Fund, and stressed that maintenance of enterprise facilities is
also part of this budget, not just recreation programming. Highlights of the recreation services fund include the
same subsidy from the general fund and a slight increase in subsidy from the Park Sales Tax. The ARC budget
includes some funds for new equipment. Revenue increases reflect those anticipated from a new concession
trailer for Gans and special events, rental fees from Waters-Moss facilities, trail programs and some fee
increases.

Those proposed fee increases are based on cost recovery goals, market conditions, cost of services and
facilities, and user benefit. The increases include some slight increases in adult sports registration fees, a
dollar increase in green fees, an increase in weekend rates at Riechmann Pavilion and a range at Rock Quarry
House that may allow a future increase. New fees include a 9-hole rate at the golf courses, new fee for a
young adult pass, indoor rental facilities and new ticketed special event fee that will address multi-day festivals
or events.

There will also be a change in fee allocation. Griggs said the proposal is to reduce the Golf Course
Improvement Fee and Rec Center Improvement Fee by half. Those funds would be added to the Activity Fee
to help meet cost recovery goals. This is not an increase as users will pay the same amount.

With the Park Sales Tax fund, Griggs said that revenue has exceeded projections, primarily because there are
not as many capital projects scheduled at the end of the 5-year ballot issue period. However, due to transfers

of Park Sales Tax funds to the general fund and the Recreation Services Fund, the total permanent Park Sales
Tax is operating at a deficit of $31,224. As shown in one chart, the general fund subsidy to the Recreation



Services Division was cut by $200,000 in both FY-12 and FY-13 budgets, with those funds being replaced by
Park Sales Tax funds. The Park Sales Tax has been the primary funding source for the department’s growth
since 2009. There have not been any increases to the general fund subsidy except for a FY-15 change in
allocation of how intragovernment funds are calculated. The permanent Park Sales Tax has completely been
absorbed by the department’s operating budget with the new addition of the new position of Ranger
Supervisor. There are needs for additional staff as the park system and programs grow, but after FY-15, an
alternate source of funding will have to be determined.

Griggs reminded the Commission that they reviewed the FY-15 CIP in April, but touched on the projects that
are scheduled for FY-15, including Barberry Park development, Bethel tennis lights and trail, Optimist Park
improvements, new roof at Maplewood Home, restroom improvements on MKT Trail, Parkade Park
playground, Smithton Park improvements, Albert-Oakland Family Aquatic Center improvements, and
Woodridge Park improvements. This concluded the budget presentation.

Devine commented that he’s concerned about the Park Sales Tax. He also said he would want to convey to
Council the importance of the general revenue funding to maintain parks & recreation services. The
Commission’s original primary concern was that the Park Sales Tax would be used to replace general funds
and not be available as the Department grew.

Hutton said the Commission should make a statement to that effect. She would like to see the subsidy restored
to previous levels.

Donaldson agreed, saying the department should have what it used to receive before the cuts were made.
Donaldson made a motion, seconded by Kloeppel, that the Commission recommend approval of the FY-15
Parks and Recreation budget, with the request that the general fund subsidy be restored to the FY-11 level.
Motion passed, 7-0.

FY’15 Fee Ordinance Changes Review

As part of the budget discussion, the Commission made a separate motion regarding the fee ordinance.
Kloeppel moved, seconded by Davis, that the Commission recommend to Council approval of the FY-15 fee
changes as presented by the City Manager. Motion passed, 7-0.

Council items

Griggs shared these updates:

At the August 4 meeting, Mayor McDavid commented that he had been in touch with the new director of the
Boone County Historical Society (BCHS), who was concerned about funding for Maplewood Home. Griggs
told the Commission that there has been an annual agreement between BCHS and Parks and Recreation that
outlined areas of responsibilities for the upkeep of the historical buildings in Nifong Park, including the
Maplewood Home. The agreement states that P&R Department is responsible for exterior maintenance of the
home and BCHS is responsible for the interior maintenance. The City pays all utilities, but any maintenance or
improvements to the interior is the responsibility of the BCHS. In addition to taking care of the exterior, the
department has allocated about $5,000 annually for the Historical Society to use on either maintenance or
other operating expenses for the home. Griggs said BCHS has supplied a list of needed repairs that may total
up to $40,000-$50,000 for interior improvements. Staff has discussed that if the interior of the Maplewood
Home needs significant improvements, it may be a logical project for the 2015 Park Sales Tax ballot issue.

Devine said that perhaps a question on the upcoming citizen survey regarding public support for such a project
might be a good idea. He questions how far the department shouid go with assisting with interior
maintenance, especially with the use of park sales tax funds. Griggs stated that the buildings are all City
owned and one of the long term projects in the master plan is to add additional parking. A 2015 Park Sales
Tax ballot issue could include a project such as $150,000-$200,000 for Nifong Park Improvements.

Hutton commented that it seems the current allocation of $5,000 is appropriate under the current budget. The
Commission agreed.





